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The Urban and Community Forestry (U&CF) National 

Technology Transfer Team of 23 members is composed of 

urban forestry professionals, technology transfer specialists, 

research scientists, university professionals, not-for-profit 

organizations, and other external partners. The team’s ongoing 

role is to periodically review the technology transfer activities 

of the Forest Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA), 

U&CF Program, establish new directions and goals as needed, 

and provide project leadership in accomplishing the various 

team objectives.

The team currently serves at the pleasure of the director of 

U&CF and is administered by the National Technology Trans-

fer Team Leader (Jim Geiger, Acting). An annual face-to-face 

meeting is held in conjunction with periodic conference calls 

and special subgroup meetings as needed.

The team’s 5-year objectives, 2006–10, as established at the last 

annual meeting, are as follows:

• Increase our partnerships beyond the U&CF 

community (Customers): Collaboratively use U&CF 

technology to include green infrastructure in sustainable 

community planning. 

Champion, Bill Hubbard

• Improve delivery of U&CF products and information 

(Delivery): Use market research to develop and 

disseminate user-friendly U&CF material. 

Champion, Jill Johnson

• Implement feedback process to determine success 

of technology transfer (Feedback): Ensure that right 

messages and products reach intended audiences. 

Champion, Donna Murphy

• Introduce marketing to the U&CF community 

(Marketing): Promote the use of market research and 

marketing strategies to improve delivery of U&CF 

products and science-based knowledge for targeted 

audiences. 

Champion, Jim Geiger

Appendix E: National Technology Transfer Team

The members for 2007 are as follows:

Eric Berg, Community Forester, Nebraska Forest Service, 

Lincoln, NE, eberg2@unlnotes.unl.edu

Dave Bloniarz, Coordinator, Forest Service, Northern Research 

Station, Urban Natural Resources Institute, Amherst, MA, 

dbloniarz@fs.fed.us

Keith Cline, Program Manager, Forest Service, U&CF, 

Washington, DC, kcline@fs.fed.us

Ed Dickerhoof, Economist, Forest Service, Resource Valuation 

and Use Research Staff, Washington, DC, edickerhoof@fs.fed.us

Margie Ewing, State & Private Forestry Specialist, Forest 

Service, Region 1 and 4, Missoula, MT, mewing@fs.fed.us

James Geiger, Acting National Technology Transfer Team 

Leader, U&CF, Forest Service, Davis, CA, jgeiger@fs.fed.us

Don Ham, Principal and Senior Consultant, The Laurus Group, 

LLC., Seneca, SC, dham@laurusgroup.net

Dudley Hartel, Center Manager, Forest Service, Southern 

Research Station, Urban Forestry South, Athens, GA,         

dhartel@fs.fed.us

Annie Hermansen-Baez, Center Manager, Forest Service, 

Southern Research Station, InterfaceSouth, Gainesville, FL, 

ahermansen@fs.fed.us

Bill Hubbard, Extension Forester, Cooperative Extension 

Service—Southern Region, The University of Georgia, Athens, 

GA, hubbard@smokey.forestry.uga.edu

Jill Johnson, Center Coordinator, Forest Service, Northern 

Area, Midwest Center for Urban & Community Forestry,        

St. Paul, MN, jilljohnson@fs.fed.us

Bill Kruidenier, Coordinator of External Relations, Depart-

ment of Natural Resources and Environmental Sciences, 

University of Illinois, Urbana, IL, kruideni@uiuc.edu
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Barbara McDonald, Social Scientist, Forest Service, 

Resource Valuation and Use Research Staff, Washington, DC, 

bmcdonald@fs.fed.us

Donna Murphy, Center Coordinator, Forest Service, Northern 

Area, Mid-Atlantic Center for Urban and Community Forestry, 

La Plume, PA, dmmurphy@fs.fed.us

Rick Olson, Urban Forest Coordinator, Mississippi Forestry 

Commission, Jackson, MS, rolson@mfc.state.ms.us

Pepper Provenzano, Director, TreeLink, Salt Lake City, UT, 

pepper@treelink.org

Richard Straight, Lead Agroforester, Forest Service, National 

Agroforestry Center, Lincoln, NE, rstraight@fs.fed.us

Alice Ewen Walker, Executive Director, Alliance for Com-

munity Trees, Washington, DC, alice@actrees.org

Lynn Westphal, Lead Scientist, Forest Service, Northern 

Research Station, Evanston, IL, lwestphal@fs.fed.us

Joe Wilson, Executive Director, Keep Greater Milwaukee 

Beautiful/Greening Milwaukee, Milwaukee, WI,

joewilson@greeningmilwaukee.org 

(Current Chair of NUCFAC)

Kathy Wolf, Research Social Scientist, College of Forest 

Resources, University of Washington, Seattle, WA,

kwolf@u.washington.edu

Northeastern Area U&CF State Coordinator, (position open)

Ex officio members:

Peggy Harwood, U&CF, Forest Service, Washington Office

Susan Mockenhaupt, U&CF, Forest Service, Washington 

Office

Steve Marshall, Acting Director, U&CF, Forest Service,      

Washington Office

Phillip Rodbell, U&CF, Forest Service, NA


